PERSIST-1 was the first phase 3 study of pacritinib, comparing the efficacy of 400 mg QD with 
best available therapy (not including ruxolitinib) in patients with PMF, PPV-MF, or PET-MF. 
Patients previously treated with JAK2 inhibitors were excluded. There were no exclusion criteria 
based on platelet count. Three hundred twenty-seven patients (327) were randomized in a 2:1 
allocation to pacritinib or best available therapy (BAT). PERSIST-1 demonstrated a statistically 
significant improvement in the primary endpoint of percent of pacritinib-treated patients achieving 

5% reduction in spleen volume at Week 24 compared to baseline, as assessed by centrally

[...]

PERSIST-2 was the second phase 3 study of pacritinib, comparing the efficacy of 400 mg QD 
and 200 mg BID with the best available therapy, including ruxolitinib, in patients with PMF, PPV-
MF, or PET- . Patients previously 
treated with JAK2 inhibitors were included. There were no exclusion criteria based on platelet 
count. Three hundred eleven patients (311) were randomized in a 1:1:1 ratio to the three treatment 
arms. Due to Full Clinical Hold on February 8, 2016, only 211 of the accrued patients were 
evaluable in the ITT (efficacy) population, having been randomized with sufficient time to reach 
the Week 24 evaluation window, thus limiting the power to detect differences in the efficacy